Net new money 6,796.3 1,459.6 3,129.2  11,385.1

Net revenue from insurance
activities 1,437.7 150.8 1,083.0 113.4 2,784.9

General expenses (414.9) (80.4) (336.7) (42.0) (874.0)

EBIT 1,022.8 70.5 746.2 71.4 1,910.9

Finance costs   (95.0)

Share in earnings of associates   0.0

Non-recurring items *   (27.2)

Income tax expense
(effective tax rate)   (619.3)

Minority interests   (235.2)

Fair value adjustments on
securities held for trading   9.7

Net gains on equities and property   106.3

ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT   1,050.0

* Relating mainly to a strengthening of technical reserves offset by the deferred tax asset related to the French tax reform concerning the capitalisation reserve.

147I  2010 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4

4

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

6.5 INCOME STATEMENT BY BUSINESS SEGMENT AT 31 DECEMBER 2009

In € millions

31.12.2009
Reconciliation with premium

income under IFRS

Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
(excluding
insurance) Total

Adjustments
relating to the

deposit component
of fi nancial

instruments
(IAS 39)

Premium
income

under
IFRS

Premium income 25,256.4 3,193.7 4,998.5  33,448.6 (863.0) 32,586.6

Net new money 8,354.3 1,593.9 2,666.3  12,614.4

Net revenue from insurance
activities 1,320.9 288.1 865.7 77.2 2,551.9

General expenses (395.2) (89.8) (281.2) (29.4) (795.6)

EBIT 925.7 198.3 584.5 47.8 1,756.3

Finance costs   (85.4)

Share in earnings of associates   31.7

Non-recurring items *   (220.5)

Income tax expense
(effective tax rate)   (543.8)

Minority interests   (154.2)

Fair value adjustments on
securities held for trading   280.7

Net gains on equities and property   (60.6)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT   1,004.1

* Related to a strengthening of technical reserves.

6.6  INCOME STATEMENT BY BUSINESS SEGMENT AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

In € millions

31.12.2008
Reconciliation with premium

income under IFRS

Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
(excluding
insurance) Total

Adjustments
relating to the

deposit component
of fi nancial

instruments
(IAS 39)

Premium
income

under
IFRS

Premium income 21,491.9 2,865.7 4,846.5 0.2 29,204.3 882.1 28,322.2

Net new money 5,629.3 1,191.1 2,708.1 0.0 9,528.5

Net revenue from insurance
activities 1,741.5 107.3 1,201.4 70.4 3,120.6

General expenses (386.6) (86.1) (256.8) (22.4) (751.9)

EBIT 1,354.9 21.2 944.6 48.0 2,368.7

Finance costs   (108.5)

Share in earnings of associates   29.1

Income tax expense
(effective tax rate)   (713.9)

Minority interests   (164.1)

Fair value adjustments on
securities held for trading   (409.7)

Net gains on equities and property   (271.0)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT   730.6

148 I  2010 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS4
Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 l NOTE 7 Intangible assets

7.1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS BY CATEGORY

In € millions

31.12.2010

Cost Amortisation
Impairment

losses
Impairment

reversals
Carrying
amount

Goodwill(1) 849.5 (63.1) (104.0) 0.0 682.5

Value of business in force(2) 472.1 (197.2) (147.1) 0.0 127.8

Value of distribution agreements 180.2 (9.6) 0.0 0.0 170.6

Software 229.0 (193.5) (0.1) 0.0 35.4

Internally-developed software 93.7 (73.0) 0.0 0.0 20.7

Other 135.3 (120.5) (0.1) 0.0 14.8

Other 161.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 161.9

TOTAL 1,892.7 (463.4) (251.2) 0.0 1,178.2

(1) Prior to transition to IFRS on 1 January 2005, intangible assets were amortised under Local GAAP.

(2) The amount of impairment before tax is recorded in the income statement under “Amortisation of value of In-Force business acquired”.

In € millions

31.12.2009

Cost Amortisation
Impairment

losses
Impairment

reversals
Carrying
amount

Goodwill(1) 938.1 (58.5) (104.0) 0.0 775.6

Value of business in force(2) 356.2 (158.3) (127.7) 0.0 70.2

Software 213.6 (181.7) (0.1) 0.0 31.8

Internally-developed software 83.5 (69.9) 0.0 0.0 13.5

Other 130.1 (111.8) (0.1) 0.0 18.2

TOTAL 1,507.9 (398.5) (231.8) 0.0 877.6

(1) Prior to transition to IFRS on 1 January 2005, intangible assets were amortised under Local GAAP.

(2) The amount of impairment before tax is recorded in the income statement under “Amortisation of value of In-Force business acquired”.

In € millions

31.12.2008

Cost Amortisation
Impairment

losses
Impairment

reversals
Carrying
amount

Goodwill(1) 775.5 (63.3) 0.0 0.0 712.2

Value of business in force 286.1 (116.9) 0.0 0.0 169.2

Software 195.4 (166.1) (0.1) 0.0 29.2

Internally-developed software 79.1 (67.1) 0.0 0.0 12.0

Other 116.3 (99.0) (0.1) 0.0 17.2

TOTAL 1,257.0 (346.3) (0.1) 0.0 910.6

(1) Prior to transition to IFRS on 1 January 2005, intangible assets were amortised under Local GAAP.

149I  2010 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4

4

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

7.2 GOODWILL

7.2.1 Goodwill by company

In € millions Original goodwill
Net goodwill at

31 December 2010
Net goodwill at

31 December 2009
Net goodwill at

31 December 2008

Global 34.4 0.0 0.0 25.8

Global Vida 17.8 0.0 0.0 13.3

La Banque Postale Prévoyance 45.8 22.9 22.9 22.9

Caixa group 360.6 270.9 239.8 184.6

CNP UniCredit Vita 366.5 247.0 262.5 366.5